www.reverie.ltd.uk  Page 1/8
ReVerie Ltd Tel: 01206 212423
Unit 5, 121 London Road Fax: 01206 210679
Marks Tey  ISDN: 01206 213645
Colchester E-mail: sales@reverie.ltd.uk
Essex, CO6 1EB
            Mulsanne C         XC                         XRC
INTRODUCTION

PAGE
3               UV-PROTECTION
3 PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
4 C120 TYPE SUB-FRAME GENERAL INFORMATION
5              FITTING KIT CONTENTS
6              FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
www.reverie.ltd.uk  Page 3/8
UV-PROTECTION
Please Note Epoxy Pre-preg products are not UV stable. Texallium
products are particularly liable and can yellow in only 2 – 6 weeks. The
epoxy resin will ‘yellow’ with prolonged exposure to UV radiation and
material strength properties will slowly deteriorate. We recommend
exterior products or those exposed to constant UV are either colour
painted or at least Lacquered. We use predominately 2K car lacquers of
medium solids, the DBS range has been found very suitable, although
people have had equally good results with Urethanes varnishes and epoxy
clear coats.
The surface should be sanded with 180, 240 then 320 grit and a cleaning
solvent used to remove grease or dirt prior to paint application. Several
coats may be required (normally 3 to 4 light coats) to avoid pin-holing,
common with painting composite products. Pin holes may be dubbed in
carefully with a brush, then wet flatted for a final application of 3 thin coats.
Let air dry only, you may stove the paint at 70’c once fully air dried.
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Reverie part numbers are in red eg R01SI6002A
Lotus part numbers are in green eg A111V0012J
www.reverie.ltd.uk  Page 4/8
C120 TYPE SUB-FRAME GENERAL INFORMATION
The C120 type adjustable drivers side sub frame can be used once fitted
with the ReVerie A340 spec drivers side sub-frame conversion kit.  The
C120 type passenger side sub frame needs to be replaced with a Lotus
A340 type passenger side sub frame. A full passenger side A340 sub-
frame kit is available from ReVerie Ltd.
The owner should refer to the MSA blue book for the correct installation of
harnesses for competition.
Part Numbers
ELISE S2 (post VIN:72400), ELISE 111R (post VIN:32403),
ELISE FEDERAL (std), EXIGE 2 (post VIN:82395).
RHD C120B0135F Adjustable driver’s side
LHD  C120B0136F Adjustable driver’s side
RHD C120U0006F fixed passenger side
LHD C120U0005F  fixed passenger side
C120 to A340 spec sub-frame conversion kits
Drivers side conversion kit
RHD R01SI0039A
LHD R01SI0053A
Passenger side 340R sub-frame kit
RHD R01SI0023A
LHD R01SI0025A
                                                  Drivers side conversion kit shown
www.reverie.ltd.uk  Page 5/8
FITTING KIT CONTENTS
MULSANNE C/XC/XRC AND A340 SPEC SUB-FRAME CONVERSION KIT TO C120
TYPE SUB-FRAMES
ELISE S2 (post VIN:72400), ELISE 111R (post VIN:32403),
ELISE FEDERAL (std), EXIGE 2 (post VIN:82395).
GREEN = FITTING KIT CONTENTS SUPPLIED BY ReVerie Ltd.
RED = RETAINED FROM OLD SEAT REMOVAL
Drivers side (double sheer conversion kit)
Rear
2 * Bolt Cap head M8 * 20mm (12.9 spec)
2 * Washer Penny M8
2 * Spacer nylon 5mm M8            (R01SI6048A)
Anchor
2 * Bolt Lotus spec double sheer (long) 7/16 * 43mm                         (R01SI6037A)
2 * Spacer Lotus spec steel double sheer 7/16                                   (R01SI6047A)
2 * Spacer nylon 5mm 7/16            (R01SI6049A)
Front
2 * Nuts M8
2 * Washers small OD M8
Sub-frame
1 * Outside double sheer bracket                        (RHD=R01SI6042A LHD=R01SI6054A)
1 * Inside double sheer bracket                            (RHD=R01SI6041A LHD=R01SI6052A)
1 * Front slotted cross member                                           (R01SI6040A)
Passenger side (340R sub-frame kit)
Rear
2 * Bolt Cap head M8 * 20mm (12.9 spec)
2 * Washer Penny M8
2 * Spacer nylon 5mm                                                      (R01SI6048A)
Anchor
2 * Bolt Lotus spec double sheer (long) 7/16 * 43mm                           (R01SI6037A)
2 * Spacer Lotus spec steel double sheer 7/16                                   (R01SI6047A)
2 * Spacer nylon 5mm 7/16                                                (R01SI6049A)
Front
2 * Nuts M8
2 * Washers small OD M8
Subframe
1 * Sub-frame 340R spec static Passenger side   (RHD=R01SI6035A LHD=R01SI6036A)
www.reverie.ltd.uk  Page 6/8
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
LOTUS SEAT AND SUB-FRAME REMOVAL
A. Remove existing seats and sub frames from car by undoing the four
bolts per sub frame attaching sub frames to chassis (retain bolts).